


THE IMPACT OF BUILDING MATERIAL ON THERMAL PERFORMANCE
OF RESIDENTIAL BULDING IN TROPICAL CLIMATE

NOR JANNAH MUHD SATAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
" Partial Fuifilment of the Requirements for the
\ Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
- University Teknologi MARA

MAY 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my full gratefulness to Allah the Almighty for

blessing throughout of this project.
My deepest appreciation goes to my supervisor, Dr. Nor Zaini Ikrom Zakaria for her
guidance, concern and encouragement in the preparation of this project. I also would like to

forward my appreciation to Cik Zakiah Mohamed as my co-supervisor.

Special thanks to my beloved family, who pray, understand, motivate and give their full

support to me in every way I needed.

Last but not least, to all my friends and many others who are not stated here, thanks for

their contribution and cooperation.

Nor Jannah Muhd Satar.

iii



TABLES OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.3

Background
Problem statement
Objectives of study
Significance of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7

Introduction

Climate and microclimate
2.2.1 Types of climate
2.2.2 Climatic elements
2.2.3 Climate of Malaysia
Building

Thermo physical properties
Building materials

Thermal comfort

Previous study

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
33

3.4

Introduction

Research method

Equipments

3.3.1 Data logger with external sensor
3.3.2 Data logger with internal sensor
3.3.3 Data logger configuration

Sites and buildings

3.4.1 Site 1: Urban area

3.4.2 Site 2: Tropical rainforest area
3.4.3 Site 3: Rural area

iv

Page

iii
iv
vi
vil
xi
Xiii
Xiv

O 00~ B W

10
13
15
16

20

21

21
21
23

24

26
27

29

31



ABSTRACT

IMPACT OF MATERIAL ON THERMAL PERFORMANCE IN RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING IN TROPICAL CLIMATE

The residential buildings in Malaysia are not thermally comfortable due to climate,
building design, building materials and energy consumption. This study was carried out to
evaluate the impact of construction material on thermal performance in residential building.
The objectives for this study are to measure the thermal environmental data of residential
building at tropical rainforest of Taman Negara Pahang, to measure the thermal
environmental data of residential building with conventional construction at urban area of
Shah Alam and rural area of Pendang Kedah, and to analyze and compare the impact of
building materials on selected residential building. Nine houses were taken as a sample.
There are two conventional construction of heavyweight house at Bukit Jelutong, two
heavyweights and one lightweight house at Taman Negara, and two mix weights, one
heavyweight and one lightweight house at Pendang. Data were logged using data logging
equipments. Some data were collected consecutively and some data were collected
simultaneously. Data were analyzed for temperature, temperature difference, relative
humidity, light intensity, thermal comfort hours and decrement factor. In conclusion,
findings show that lightweight residential building is hotter up to 1.9 °C during day time
and cooler up to 0.9 °C during night time. Heavyweight residential building recorded
different affect that is the house is cooler during day time and hotter during night time.

Xiii



