# THE IMPACT OF BUILDING MATERIAL ON THERMAL PERFORMANCE OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING IN TROPICAL GLIMATE

NOR THE MUE SATER

PACHELOR OF SCHOOL (MOTS.) PHISIOS
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCHOOLS
UNIVERSITE TEXNOLOGI MAPA

## THE IMPACT OF BUILDING MATERIAL ON THERMAL PERFORMANCE OF RESIDENTIAL BULDING IN TROPICAL CLIMATE

#### NOR JANNAH MUHD SATAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fuifilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First and foremost, I would like to express my full gratefulness to Allah the Almighty for blessing throughout of this project.

My deepest appreciation goes to my supervisor, Dr. Nor Zaini Ikrom Zakaria for her guidance, concern and encouragement in the preparation of this project. I also would like to forward my appreciation to Cik Zakiah Mohamed as my co-supervisor.

Special thanks to my beloved family, who pray, understand, motivate and give their full support to me in every way I needed.

Last but not least, to all my friends and many others who are not stated here, thanks for their contribution and cooperation.

Nor Jannah Muhd Satar.

### TABLES OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		iii iv vi vii xi xiii xiv
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Objectives of study	2 2
1.3	Significance of study	2
CH A	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	3
2.2		3 4 7
	2.2.1 Types of climate	4
	2.2.2 Climatic elements	
	2.2.3 Climate of Malaysia	8
2.3	Building	9
2.4	Thermo physical properties	10
2.5	Building materials	13
2.6		15
2.7	Previous study	16
	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	20
3.2	Research method	21
3.3	Equipments	21
	3.3.1 Data logger with external sensor	21
	3.3.2 Data logger with internal sensor	23
2.4	3.3.3 Data logger configuration	24
3.4	Sites and buildings	26 27
	3.4.1 Site 1: Urban area	27
	3.4.2 Site 2: Tropical rainforest area	29
	3.4.3 Site 3: Rural area	31

#### **ABSTRACT**

## IMPACT OF MATERIAL ON THERMAL PERFORMANCE IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDING IN TROPICAL CLIMATE

The residential buildings in Malaysia are not thermally comfortable due to climate, building design, building materials and energy consumption. This study was carried out to evaluate the impact of construction material on thermal performance in residential building. The objectives for this study are to measure the thermal environmental data of residential building at tropical rainforest of Taman Negara Pahang, to measure the thermal environmental data of residential building with conventional construction at urban area of Shah Alam and rural area of Pendang Kedah, and to analyze and compare the impact of building materials on selected residential building. Nine houses were taken as a sample. There are two conventional construction of heavyweight house at Bukit Jelutong, two heavyweights and one lightweight house at Taman Negara, and two mix weights, one heavyweight and one lightweight house at Pendang. Data were logged using data logging equipments. Some data were collected consecutively and some data were collected simultaneously. Data were analyzed for temperature, temperature difference, relative humidity, light intensity, thermal comfort hours and decrement factor. In conclusion, findings show that lightweight residential building is hotter up to 1.9 °C during day time and cooler up to 0.9 °C during night time. Heavyweight residential building recorded different affect that is the house is cooler during day time and hotter during night time.